

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5886 OF 2008

M.H.SRINIVASA & ANR. .. Appellant (s)

Versus

LAKSHMI .. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The Appellants are the defendants in a suit filed by the Respondent-Plaintiff for recovery of an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) which was advanced on the basis of a Promissory Note dated 11.02.2003. The suit filed by the Respondent-Plaintiff was dismissed by the Court of Civil Judge, Maddur. The High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore reversed the judgment of the Trial Court and decreed the suit. The evidence adduced on behalf of the respondent/plaintiff was accepted by the High Court. The High Court further held that the appellants failed to substantiate their case.

After hearing the learned counsel for the parties and perusing the material on record, we

are not inclined to interfere with the judgment and order of the High Court.

The Appeal is dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

.....J.  
( L. NAGESWARA RAO )

.....J.  
( DEEPAK GUPTA )

New Delhi,  
Dated: February 5, 2020

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 5886/2008

M.H.SRINIVASA &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

LAKSHMI

Respondent(s)

Date : 05-02-2020 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Appellant(s) Mr. S. N. Bhat, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, AOR  
Ms. C Rubavathi, Adv.  
Mr. V. Senthil Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. P. Raja Ram, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RThe Appeal is dismissed in terms of Signed  
Order.Pending application(s), if any, stand  
disposed of.(GEETA AHUJA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)(ANAND PRAKASH)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(The Signed Order is placed on the file)